

FUJIFILM



MultiBlast Medium with Gentamicin

Catalog No. 90139

60 mL

For assisted reproductive procedures.

Für assistierte Reproduktionsverfahren.

Per tecniche di riproduzione assistita.

Para utilización en técnicas de reproducción asistida.

Pour les techniques de procréation médicalement assistée.

Para técnicas de reprodução assistida.

Για διαδικασίες υποβοηθούμενης αναπαραγωγής.

Pro postupy asistované reprodukce.

Til assisteret reproduktionsbehandling.

Avusteisiin lisääntymismenetelmiin.

Ar patīglīdzekļiem veicamām reproduktīvām procedūram.

Voor geassisteerde voortplantingsprocedures.

Do procedur wspomagane go rozrodu.

Pentru proceduri de reproducere asistată.

För procedurer för assisterad befruktning.

Kasutamiseks abistatud viljastamisprotseduurides.

Asszisztált reprodukciós eljárásokhoz.

Skirta pagalbinio apvaisinimo procedūroms.

Yardımcı üreme işlemleri içindir.

Na postupy asistovanej reprodukcie.

За процедури за асистирана репродукција.

Za postupke potpomognute oplodnje.

Għal proceduri ta' riproduzzjoni assistita.

Za postopke asistirane reprodukcije.

REFERENCES

Biggers, JD. and Racowsky, C. *The development of fertilized human ova to the blastocyst stage in KSOM^{AA} medium: is a two-step protocol necessary?* RBMOnline, 5:133-140, 2002.

Pool, TB. *Recent advances in the production of viable human embryos in vitro.* RBMOnline, 4:294-302, 2002.

Biggers, JD. *Thoughts on embryo culture conditions.* RBMOnline, 4 (suppl.1):30-38, 2001.

Lane, M., Hooper, K., and Gardner, DK. *Effect of essential amino acids on mouse embryo viability and ammonium production.* J. Asst. Reprod. Genet. 18: 519-525, 2001

Devreker, F., Hardy, K., Van den Bergh, M., Vanin, AS., Emiliani, S., and Englert, Y. *Amino acids promote human blastocyst development in vitro.* Hum. Reprod. 16:153-163, 2001.

Devreker, F., Van den Bergh, M., Biramane, J., Winston, RML., Englert, Y., and Hardy, K. *Effects of taurine on human embryo development in vitro.* Hum. Reprod. 14: 2350-2356, 1999.

FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc.

2511 Daimler Street, Santa Ana, California 92705 USA

Telephone: 1 949 261 7800 • 1 800 437 5706 Fax: 1 949 261 6522 • www.irvinesci.com

© 2019 FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. All rights reserved. The FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific logo and MultiBlast Medium are trademarks of FUJIFILM Irvine Scientific, Inc. in various jurisdictions
PN 40763 Rev.11

ENGLISH

EU Caution: For Professional Use Only

INDICATION FOR USE

MultiBlast Medium is intended for use in the culture of human embryos to the blastocyst stage of development. MultiBlast Medium is intended for use in culturing human embryos from Day 3 to blastocyst (up to Day 6).

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

MultiBlast Medium is formulated to provide a complex array of components required for ongoing development of embryos to the blastocyst stage. MultiBlast Medium is bicarbonate based and is designed for use in a CO₂ incubator. MultiBlast Medium contains the antibiotic Gentamicin Sulfate (10 µg/mL)

COMPOSITION

Salts and Ions

Sodium Chloride
Potassium Chloride
Magnesium Sulfate
Potassium Phosphate
Calcium Chloride

Energy Substrates

Glucose
Sodium Pyruvate
Sodium Lactate

Dipeptide

Alanyl-Glutamine

Amino Acids

Alanine
Arginine
Asparagine
Aspartic Acid
Glutamic Acid
Glycine
Histidine
Isoleucine
Leucine
Lysine
Methionine
Phenylalanine
Proline
Serine
Taurine
Threonine
Tryptophan
Tyrosine
Valine
Cystine

Antibiotic

Gentamicin Sulfate

pH Indicator

Phenol Red

Buffer

Sodium Bicarbonate

Antioxidant

Sodium Citrate

Water

WFI Quality

QUALITY ASSURANCE

MultiBlast Medium is membrane filtered and aseptically processed according to manufacturing procedures which have been validated to meet a sterility assurance level (SAL) of 10⁻³.

Each lot of MultiBlast Medium is tested for:

Endotoxin by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) methodology
Biocompatibility by Mouse Embryo Assay (one-cell)
Sterility by the current USP Sterility Test <71>

All results are reported on a lot specific Certificate of Analysis which is available upon request.

BUFFER SYSTEM

MultiBlast Medium uses sodium bicarbonate as a buffering system. This is specifically designed for use in a CO₂ incubator.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

PROTEIN SUPPLEMENTATION

MultiBlast Medium does not contain protein components. General laboratory practice includes protein supplementation when using this medium. The amount of protein supplementation can vary among laboratories and is dependent on the phase of processing/growing the gametes and embryos. Consult your individual laboratory protocols.

EQUILIBRATION

MultiBlast Medium (supplemented with protein) should be warmed to 37°C and equilibrated to the desired pH in a CO₂ incubator prior to use.

After achieving desired developmental stage at day 3, transfer embryo to a culture dish containing pre-warmed, equilibrated MultiBlast Medium which contains desired concentration of protein supplement. The reproductive

laboratory specialist may continue growth until transfer on day 4 to 6.

For additional details on the use of these products, the laboratory should consult its own standard procedures and protocols which have been specifically developed and optimized for the individual medical facility.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS AND STABILITY

Store the unopened bottles refrigerated at 2° to 8°C.

Do not freeze or expose to temperatures greater than 39°C.

Duration Following Bottle Opening:

The product once opened has an eight week shelf life when stored under the recommended conditions of 2° to 8°C.

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS

This device is intended to be used by staff trained in assisted reproductive procedures. These procedures include the intended application for which this device is intended.

The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceability of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding traceability, where applicable.

Do not use any bottle of medium which shows evidence of particulate matter, cloudiness or is not pale orange in color.

Do not use any bottle in which the sterile packaging has been compromised.

To avoid problems with contamination, handle using aseptic techniques and discard any excess medium that remains in the bottle after the procedure is completed.

Not for injection use.

CONTRAINDICATION

Product contains Gentamicin Sulfate. Appropriate precautions should be taken to ensure that the patient is not sensitized to this antibiotic.

Glossary of Symbols*:

REF Catalog Number

LOT Lot Number

STERILE A Sterilized using aseptic processing techniques (filtration)

Expiration: Year - Month - Day

Caution, consult accompanying documents

Consult instructions for use

Storage Temperature 2-8°C

Do not resterilize

Do not use if package is damaged

Manufacturer

Rx Only

U.S. Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed healthcare practitioner.

CE Mark 0050

Emergo Europe - Prinsessegracht 20 2514 AP The Hague The Netherlands

*Symbol Reference - EN ISO 15223-1, Medical devices – Symbols to be used with medical device labels, labeling.

FRANÇAIS

Mise en garde (UE) : réservé à un usage professionnel.

INDICATION D'UTILISATION

MultiBlast Medium est destiné à être utilisé dans la culture des embryons jusqu'au stade de développement des blastocystes. MultiBlast Medium est destiné à être utilisé dans la culture des embryons humains à partir du troisième jour jusqu'au stade des blastocystes (jusqu'au sixième jour).

DESCRIPTION DU DISPOSITIF

MultiBlast Medium est formulé pour fournir une gamme complexes de composants nécessaires pour le développement continu des embryons jusqu'au stade des blastocystes. MultiBlast Medium est un milieu à base de bicarbonate, conçu pour une utilisation dans une étuve à CO₂. MultiBlast Medium contient 10 µg/ml de sulfate de gentamicine (antibiotique).

COMPOSITION

Sels et ions	Valine
Chlorure de sodium	Cystine
Chlorure de potassium	
Sulfate de magnésium	Substrats énergétiques
Phosphate de potassium	Glucose
Chlorure de calcium	Pyruvate de sodium
	Lactate de sodium
Acides aminés	
Alanine	Dipeptide
Arginine	Alanyl-glutamine
Asparagine	
Acide aspartique	Antibiotique
Acide glutamique	Sulfate de gentamicine
Glycine	
Histidine	Indicateur de pH
Isoleucine	Rouge de phénol
Leucine	
Lysine	Tampon
Méthionine	Bicarbonate de sodium
Phénylalanine	
Proline	Antioxydant
Sérine	Citrate de sodium
Taurine	
Thréonine	Eau
Tryptophane	Qualité WFI
Tyrosine	

ASSURANCE QUALITÉ

MultiBlast Medium est stérilisé par filtration et manipulé de façon aseptique selon des procédés de fabrication qui ont été validés pour répondre à un niveau d'assurance de stérilité (SAL - Sterility Assurance Level) de 10⁻³.

Chaque lot de MultiBlast Medium a subi les tests suivants :

- Contenu en endotoxines par la méthode LAL
- Test de biocompatibilité évaluée par le test sur embryon de souris (une seule cellule)
- Stérilité par les tests de stérilité courants de la pharmacopée américaine (USP) <71>

Les résultats de ces tests sont disponibles dans un certificat d'analyses spécifique à chaque lot et mis à disposition sur demande.

SYSTÈME TAMPON

MultiBlast Medium utilise un système tampon composé de bicarbonate de sodium. Ce système est spécialement conçu pour une utilisation dans une étuve à CO₂.

MODE D'EMPLOI

SUPPLÉMENTATION PROTÉIQUE

MultiBlast Medium ne contient pas de composants protéiques. En pratique de laboratoire générale, ce milieu est généralement supplémenté en protéines. Le taux de protéines à ajouter varie selon les laboratoires et dépend du stade du traitement et/ou du développement des gamètes et des embryons. Chaque laboratoire doit consulter ses propres protocoles.

ÉQUILIBRAGE

MultiBlast Medium (supplémenté en protéines) doit être préchauffé à 37 °C et équilibré au pH désiré dans une étuve à CO₂ avant utilisation.

Après avoir atteint le stade de développement voulu au troisième jour, transférer les embryons dans une boîte de Pétri contenant MultiBlast Medium préchauffé et équilibré et la concentration désirée de supplément protéique. Le spécialiste de la reproduction du laboratoire peut poursuivre la culture en vue d'un transfert au quatrième, cinquième ou sixième jour.

Pour plus de détails sur l'utilisation de ces produits, le laboratoire doit consulter ses propres procédures et protocoles standard qui ont été spécialement élaborés et optimisés pour l'établissement médical concerné.

CONSIGNES DE CONSERVATION ET STABILITÉ

Conserver les flacons non entamés réfrigérés entre 2 et 8 °C.

Ne pas congeler ou exposer à des températures supérieures à 39 °C.

Durée de conservation après l'ouverture du flacon : Une fois ouvert, le produit doit être utilisé dans les huit semaines s'il est conservé dans les conditions recommandées entre 2 et 8 °C.

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE

Ce dispositif est destiné à une utilisation par un personnel formé aux techniques de procréation médicalement assistée. Ces procédures incluent l'application indiquée pour laquelle ce dispositif est prévu.

L'établissement de l'utilisateur de ce dispositif est tenu de veiller à la traçabilité du produit et doit se conformer aux réglementations nationales en matière de traçabilité, le cas échéant.

Ne pas utiliser ce milieu s'il contient des particules, s'il est trouble ou s'il n'est pas de couleur orange clair.

Ne pas utiliser de flacon dont la stérilité de l'emballage a été compromise.

Pour éviter les problèmes de contamination, manipuler en appliquant des techniques aseptiques et jeter l'excès de milieu restant dans le fond du flacon une fois la procédure terminée.

Ce milieu n'est pas une solution injectable.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Le produit contient du sulfate de gentamicine. Des précautions particulières doivent être prises pour s'assurer que le patient ne présente aucune sensibilité à cet antibiotique.

PORTUGUÊS

Advertência (UE): Exclusivamente para uso profissional.

INDICAÇÃO DE UTILIZAÇÃO

O MultiBlast Medium destina-se a ser utilizado na cultura de embriões humanos até ao estágio de blastocisto do desenvolvimento. O MultiBlast Medium destina-se a ser utilizado na cultura de embriões humanos desde o 3.º dia até blastocisto (até ao 6.º dia).

DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO

O MultiBlast Medium foi formulado de forma a fornecer uma complexa matriz de componentes necessários para o desenvolvimento contínuo de embriões até ao estágio de blastocisto. O MultiBlast Medium é um meio à base de bicarbonato que foi concebido para utilização numa incubadora de CO₂. O MultiBlast Medium contém o antibiótico sulfato de gentamicina (10 µg/ml).

COMPOSIÇÃO

Sais e iões	Valina
Cloreto de sódio	Cistina
Cloreto de potássio	
Sulfato de magnésio	Substratos energéticos
Fosfato de potássio	Glucose
Cloreto de cálcio	Piruvato de sódio
	Lactato de sódio
Aminoácidos	
Alanina	Dipeptídeo
Arginina	Alanyl-glutamina
Asparagina	
Ácido aspártico	Antibiótico
Ácido glutâmico	Sulfato de gentamicina
Glicina	
Histidina	Indicador de pH
Isoleucina	Vermelho de fenol
Leucina	
Lisina	Tampão
Metionina	Bicarbonato de sódio
Fenilalanina	
Prolina	Antioxidante
Serina	Citrato de sódio
Taurina	
Treonina	Água
Triptofano	Qualidade WFI (água p/
Tirosina	preparações injetáveis)

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE

O MultiBlast Medium é filtrado por membrana e processado aseticamente de acordo com os procedimentos de fabrico que foram validados para se obter um nível de garantia de esterilidade (SAL — Sterility Assurance Level) de 10⁻³.

Cada lote do MultiBlast Medium é submetido aos seguintes testes:

- Endotoxinas pelo ensaio de lisado de amebócitos de Limulus (LAL)
- Biocompatibilidade, através do ensaio de embrião de rato (unicelular)
- Esterilidade pelos testes de esterilidade do capítulo 71 da versão atual da USP (Farmacopeia dos EUA)

Todos os resultados estão descritos no certificado de análise específico de cada lote, disponível a pedido.

SISTEMA TAMPÃO

O MultiBlast Medium utiliza bicarbonato de sódio como sistema de tamponamento. Este foi especificamente concebido para utilizar numa incubadora de CO₂.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

SUPLEMENTO PROTEICO

O MultiBlast Medium não contém componentes proteicos. A prática laboratorial geral inclui a utilização de suplemento proteico quando se utiliza este meio. A quantidade de proteína a ser adicionada varia de acordo com o laboratório e depende da fase de processamento/crescimento dos gametas e embriões. Consulte os seus protocolos laboratoriais.

EQUILÍBRIO

Antes da utilização, o MultiBlast Medium (com suplemento proteico) deve ser aquecido a 37 °C e equilibrado até ao pH pretendido numa incubadora de CO₂.

Após atingir a fase de desenvolvimento pretendida no 3.º dia, transfira o embrião para uma placa de cultura com MultiBlast Medium equilibrado e pré-aquecido, que contenha a concentração desejada de suplemento proteico. O especialista em reprodução pode continuar o crescimento até à transferência do 4.º ao 6.º dia.

Para obter mais informações sobre a utilização destes produtos, o laboratório deve consultar os respetivos procedimentos e protocolos padrão que tenham sido concebidos e otimizados especificamente para a sua instituição médica.

INSTRUÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE

Conserve os frascos não abertos e refrigerados entre 2 °C e 8 °C.

Não congele nem exponha a temperaturas superiores a 39 °C.

Duração após a abertura do frasco: Depois de aberto, o produto tem um prazo de validade de oito semanas desde que conservado nas condições recomendadas, entre 2 °C e 8 °C.

PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS

Este dispositivo foi concebido para ser utilizado por pessoal com formação em técnicas de reprodução assistida. Estas técnicas incluem a aplicação prevista para a qual este dispositivo foi concebido.

A instituição do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável pela manutenção da rastreabilidade do produto e tem de cumprir as regulamentações nacionais sobre rastreabilidade, sempre que aplicável.

Não utilize um frasco de meio que apresente evidências de partículas, turvação ou não tenha cor laranja-clara.

Não utilize nenhum frasco cuja embalagem estéril tenha sido comprometida.

Para evitar problemas de contaminação, manipule o produto em condições de assepsia e elimine qualquer excedente de meio que apresente evidências de contaminação após a abertura.

Não se destina a ser injetado.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES

O produto contém sulfato de gentamicina. Devem ser tomadas as precauções adequadas para assegurar que a doente não é sensível a este antibiótico.

SVENSKA

EU – Obs! Endast för professionellt bruk

INDIKATIONER

MultiBlast Medium är avsett för användning vid odling av humana embryon fram till utvecklingsstadiet blastocyst. MultiBlast Medium är avsett för användning vid odling av humana embryon från dag 3 till utvecklingsstadiet blastocyst (upp till dag 6).

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

MultiBlast Medium är sammansatt för att tillhandahålla en bred uppsättning komponenter som krävs för den fortsatta utvecklingen av embryon fram till blastocyststadiet. MultiBlast Medium är baserat på bikarbonat och framtaget för användning i en CO₂-inkubator. MultiBlast Medium innehåller antibiotikat gentamicinsulfat (10 µg/ml).

SAMMANSÄTTNING

Salter och joner	Valin
Natriumklorid	Cystin
Kaliumklorid	
Magnesiumsulfat	Energisubstrat
Kaliumfosfat	Glukos
Kalciumklorid	Natriumpyruvat
	Natriumlaktat
Aminosyror	
Alanin	Dipeptid
Arginin	Alanyl- glutamin
Asparagin	
Asparaginsyra	Antibiotikum
Glutaminsyra	Gentamicinsulfat
Glycin	
Histidin	pH-indikator
Isoleucin	Fenolrött
Leucin	
Lysin	Buffert
Metionin	Natriumbikarbonat
Fenylalanin	
Prolin	Antioxidant
Serin	Natriumcitrat
Taurin	
Treonin	Vatten
Tryptofan	Vatten för injektion
Tyrosin	(WFI)

KVALITETSSÄKRING

MultiBlast Medium är membranfiltrerat och aseptiskt bearbetat enligt tillverkningsförfaranden som har validerats för att uppfylla en sterilitetsnivå (Sterility Assurance Level, SAL) på 10⁻³.

Varje lot MultiBlast Medium testas med avseende på: endotoxin, med användning av LAL-metod (Limulus Amebocyte Lysate) biokompatibilitet, med användning av analys av musembryo (en cell) sterilitet, med användning av aktuellt USP-sterilitetstest <71>

Alla resultat rapporteras på ett lotspecifikt analyscertifikat (Certificate of Analysis) som kan fås på begäran.

BUFFERTSYSTEM

I MultiBlast Medium används natriumbikarbonat som buffertsystem. Denna produkt är särskilt framtagen för användning i en CO₂-inkubator.

BRUKSANVISNING

PROTEINTILLSATS

MultiBlast Medium innehåller inga proteinkomponenter. Bland allmänna laboratorieförfaranden ingår tillsats av protein vid användning av detta medium. Mängden protein som tillsätts kan variera från laboratorium till laboratorium och är beroende av gameternas och embryonas bearbetnings-/tillväxtfas. Konsultera era individuella laboratorieprotokoll.

EKVILBRERING

MultiBlast Medium (med tillsatt protein) ska värmas till 37 °C och ekvilibreras till önskat pH i en CO₂-inkubator före användning.

Efter att önskat utvecklingsstadium uppnåtts på dag 3, överför embryon till en odlingskål innehållande förvämt, ekvilibrerat MultiBlast Medium som innehåller önskad proteinkoncentration. Reproduktionsspecialisten kan låta tillväxten fortsätta fram till återföringen på dag 4 till 6.

För ytterligare information om användning av dessa produkter bör laboratoriet konsultera sina egna standardförfaranden och protokoll som utvecklats och optimerats särskilt för den egna medicinska vårdenheten.

FÖRVARINGSANVISNINGAR OCH HÅLLBARHET

Öppnade flaskor ska förvaras i kylskåp vid 2–8 °C.

Får ej frysas eller exponeras för temperaturer över 39 °C.

Hållbarhet efter att flaskan har öppnats: Öppnad produkt är hållbar i åtta veckor vid förvaring i rekommenderad temperatur, 2–8 °C.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH VARNINGAR

Denna produkt är avsedd att användas av personal med utbildning i procedurer för assisterad befruktning. Dessa procedurer innefattar den avsedda tillämpning som denna produkt är avsedd för.

Den institution där denna produkt används ansvarar för att upprätthålla produktens spårbarhet och måste följa nationella förordningar avseende spårbarhet där så är tillämpligt.

Använd inga flaskor med medium som innehåller partiklar, är grumliga eller som inte är ljus orangefärgade.

Flaskor vars sterila förpackning inte är intakt får inte användas.

För att undvika kontamineringsproblem ska produkten hanteras med aseptisk teknik och allt överflödigt medium som finns kvar i flaskan efter att proceduren är slutförd ska kastas.

Ej avsett för injektion.

KONTRAIKATIONER

Produkten innehåller gentamicinsulfat. Adekvata försiktighetsåtgärder ska vidtas för att säkerställa att patienten inte är allergisk mot detta antibiotikum.

EESTI KEEL

ELi hoiatus: üksnes kuteaalaseks kasutamiseks

NÄIDUSTUS KASUTAMISEKS

MultiBlast Medium on mõeldud kasutamiseks inimembrüote kultuurimisel arengu blastotsüstses faasis. MultiBlast Medium on mõeldud kasutamiseks inimembrüote kultuurimisel 3. päevast kuni blastotsüstini (kuni 6. päevani).

SEADME KIRJELDUS

MultiBlast Medium on mõeldud andma mitmesuguseid vajalikke komponente embrüote kestvaks arenguks blastotsüstsesse faasi. MultiBlast Medium on vesinikkarbonaadi põhine ja on mõeldud protseduurideks, kus kasutatakse CO₂ inkubaatorit. MultiBlast Medium sisaldab antibiootikumi gentamitsinsulfaati (10 µg/ml).

KOOSTIS

Soolad ja ioonid	Valiin
Naatriumkloriid	Tsüstiin
Kaaliumkloriid	
Magneesiumsulfaat	Energia substraadid
Kaaliumfosfaat	Glükoos
Kaltsiumkloriid	Naatriumpüruvaat
	Naatriumlaktaat
Aminohapped	
Alaniin	Dipeptid
Argiin	Alanüülglutamiin
Asparagiin	
Asparaginhape	Antibiootikum
Glutamiinhape	Gentamitsinsulfaat
Glütsiin	
Histidiin	pH-indikaator
Isoleutsiin	Fenoolpunane
Leutsiin	
Lüsiin	Puhver
Metioniin	Naatriumvesinikkar- bonaat
Fenüülalaniin	
Proliin	Antioxidant
Serin	Naatriumsitraat
Tauriin	
Treoniin	
Trüptofaan	Vesi
Türosiin	WFI kvaliteet

KVALITEEDI TAGAMINE

MultiBlast Medium on membraanfiltreeritud ja aseptiliselt töödeldud valideeritud tootmismetodite kohaselt, mis garanteerivad steriilsuse tagamise tasandi (SAL) 10⁻³.

Igat MultiBlast Mediumi partiid on testitud järgmise suhtes:

- endotoksiini määramine limuluse amöbotsüüdi lüsaadi (LAL) meetodil;
- bioühilduvus hiire embrüo analüüsiga; (üherakuline);
- steriilsus kehлива USP steriilsustestiga <71>.

Kõik tulemused on avaldatud konkreetsel partiid puudutavas analüüsisertifikaadis, mida võite soovi korral taotleda.

PUHVERSÜSTEEM

MultiBlast Medium kasutab puhverdussüsteemina naatriumvesinikkarbonaati. See on spetsiaalselt loodud CO₂ inkubaatoris kasutamiseks.

KASUTUSJUHEND

VALGU LISAMINE

MultiBlast Medium ei sisalda valgukomponente. Üldise laboripraktika kohaselt lisatakse selle aine kasutamisel valku. Valgulisandi kogus võib laborites olla erinev ning see sõltub sugurakkude ja embrüote töötlemise/kasvatamise faasist. Juhinduge oma labori protokollidest.

TASAKAALUSTAMINE

MultiBlast Mediumi (koos lisatud valguga) tuleb enne kasutamist soojendada CO₂-inkubaatoris temperatuurini 37 °C ja tasakaalustada soovitud pH-tasemeni.

Pärast soovitud arengufaasi jõudmist 3. päeval viige embrüo üle eelsoojendatud ja tasakaalustatud MultiBlast Mediumi sisaldavasse kultuuritassi, kus on soovitud koguses valgulisandit. Viljastuslabori spetsialist võib kasvatamist jätkata kuni siirdamiseni 4. kuni 6. päeval.

Lisateabe saamiseks nende toodete kasutamise kohta peavad laborid tutvuma oma standardsete protseduuride ja protokollidega, mis on nende meditsiiniautuse jaoks spetsiaalselt välja töötatud ja optimeeritud.

SÄILITUSJUHISED JA STABIILSUS

Säilitage avamata pudeleid jahutatult temperatuuril 2–8 °C.

Ärge külmutage ega hoidke temperatuuril üle 39 °C. Ajaline kehtivus pärast pudeli avamist: Kord avatud toote säilivusaeg on kaheksa nädalat, kui seda hoitakse soovitatud tingimustel 2–8 °C.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUSED

See seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks personalile, kes on saanud väljaõppe abistatud viljastamisprotseduuride alal. Need protseduurid hõlmavad seadme sihtotstarbelist kasutamist.

Vahendit kasutat avasutus vastutab toote jälgitavuse eest ja peab vajaduse korral järgima jälgitavust puudutavaid riiklikke eeskirju.

Ärge kasutage söödett pudelist, milles on märgata osakesi või hägusust või milles sisalduva söötmee värvus ei ole kahvatuoranž.

Ärge kasutage ühtegi pudelit, mille steriilne pakend on kahjustunud.

Selleks et vältida probleeme saastega, käidelize toodet aseptiliste tehnikatega ning kõrvaldage kasutusest üleliigne sööde, mis pärast protseduuri lõpetamist pudelisse alles jääb.

Mitte kasutada süstimiseks.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUS

Toode sisaldab gentamitsinsulfaati. Tuleb rakendada sobivaid ettevaatusabinõusid, et patsient ei oleks selle antibiootikumi suhtes ülitundlik.

MultiBlast Medium

SLOVENČINA

Upozornenie v EÚ: Len na profesionálne použitie

INDIKÁCIA NA POUŽITIE

MultiBlast Medium je určené na použitie pri kultivácii ľudských embryí do vývojového štádia blastocysty. MultiBlast Medium je určené na použitie pri kultivácii ľudských embryí od 3. dňa do vývojového štádia blastocysty (do 6. dňa).

POPIS ZARIADENIA

MultiBlast Medium má také zloženie, že poskytuje komplexný rad zložiek potrebných na prebiehajúci vývoj embryí do štádia blastocysty. MultiBlast Medium je založené na hydrogénuhlíčitane a je určené na použitie v inkubátore CO₂. MultiBlast Medium obsahuje antibiotikum gentamicinsulfát (10 µg/ml).

ZLOŽENIE	
Soľi a ióny chlorid sodný chlorid draselný sírán horečnatý fosforečnan draselný chlorid vápenatý	valín cystín
Energetické substráty glukóza pyruvát sodný laktát sodný	
Aminokyseliny alanín arginín asparagín kyselina asparágová kyselina glutámová glycín histidín izoleucín leucín lyzín metionín fenylalanín	Dipeptid alanylglutamin
prolín serín taurín treonín tryptofán tyrozín	Antibiotikum gentamicinsulfát
	Indikátor pH fenolová červená
	Pufer hydrogénuhlíčan sodný
	Antioxidant citrát sodný
	Voda kvalitá vody na injekciu

KONTROLA KVALITY

MultiBlast Medium je filtrované cez membránu a asepticky spracované podľa výrobných postupov, pri ktorých bolo overené, že spĺňajú úroveň zarúčenej sterility (SAL) 10⁻³.

Každá šarža MultiBlast Medium je testovaná na stanovenie:

- endotoxínov pomocou testu amébocytového lyzátu z ostrorepa amerického (LAL)
- biokompatibility testom embryí myši (jednobunkových) sterility pomocou aktuálneho testu sterility USP <71>

Všetky výsledky sa zaznamenávajú na certifikát analýzy pre špecifickú šaržu, ktorý je dostupný na požiadanie.

PUFROVÝ SYSTÉM

MultiBlast Medium používa hydrogénuhlíčan sodný ako pufrovací systém. Ten je špecificky určený na použitie v inkubátore CO₂.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE

DOPLNENIE BIELKOVÍN

MultiBlast Medium neobsahuje bielkovinové zložky. Všeobecná laboratórna prax zahŕňa doplnenie bielkovín pri použití tohto média. Množstvo doplnenia bielkovín sa môže líšiť v rôznych laboratóriách a závisí od fázy spracovania/rastu gamét a embryí. Pozrite si protokoly vo vašom laboratóriu.

USTÁLENIE

MultiBlast Medium (doplnené o bielkoviny) sa má pred použitím zahriať na 37 °C a ustáliť na požadované pH v inkubátore CO₂.

Po dosiahnutí požadovaného vývojového štádia na 3. deň preneste embryo do kultivačnej misky so zahriatym, ustáleným MultiBlast Medium, ktoré obsahuje požadovanú koncentráciu bielkovinového doplnku. Reprodukčný laboratórny špecialista môže pokračovať v raste až do prenosu na 4. až 6. deň.

Ďalšie podrobnosti o použití týchto produktov by malo laboratórium čerpať zo svojich vlastných štandardných postupov a protokolov, ktoré boli špecificky vypracované a optimalizované pre jednotlivé zdravotnícke zariadenie.

POKYNY NA UCHOVÁVANIE A STABILITU

Neotvorené fľaše uchovávajte v chladničke pri teplote 2 °C až 8 °C.

Nezmrazujte ani nevystavujte teplotám nad 39 °C. Dĺžka trvanlivosti po otvorení fľaše:

Po otvorení má produkt použiteľnosť osem týždňov, keď sa uchováva pri odporúčaných podmienkach pri teplote 2 °C až 8 °C.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA A VAROVANIA

Táto pomôcka je určená na výhradné použitie personálom vyškoleným na postupy asistovanej reprodukcie. Tieto postupy zahŕňajú určené použitie, na ktoré je táto pomôcka určená.

Pracovisko používateľa tejto pomôcky zodpovedá za udržiavanie sledovateľnosti tohto produktu a musí v potrebných prípadoch spĺňať národné predpisy týkajúce sa sledovateľnosti.

Nepoužívajte žiadnu fľašu s médiom, ktoré ukazuje známky častíc, zákalu, alebo nemá svetlo oranžovú farbu.

Nepoužívajte žiadnu fľašu, ktorej sterilný obal bol narušený.

Aby nevznikli problémy s kontamináciou, manipulujte s médiom pomocou aseptických techník a zlikvidujte všetko nadbytočné médium, zvyšujúce vo fľaši po dokončení postupu.

Nie je určené na injekčné použitie.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE

Tento produkt obsahuje gentamicinsulfát. Musia sa vykonať primerané bezpečnostné opatrenia aby sa zaistilo, že pacient nie je senzibilizovaný na toto antibiotikum.

MultiBlast Medium

БЪЛГАРСКИ

Предупреждение за ЕС: Само за професионална употреба.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

MultiBlast Medium (мултиблaст среда) е предназначена за употреба в култура на човешки ембриони до бластоцистния етап на развитие. MultiBlast Medium е предназначена за употреба при култивиране на човешки ембриони от ден 3 до бластоцист (до ден 6).

ОПИСАНИЕ НА ИЗДЕЛИЕТО

MultiBlast Medium е формулирана така, че да осигурява сложен комплекс от компоненти, необходими за развитието на ембрионите до бластоцистния етап. MultiBlast Medium е базирана на бикарбонат и е предназначена за употреба в CO₂ инкубатор. MultiBlast Medium съдържа антибиотик гентамицин сулфат (10 µg/ml).

СЪСТАВ

Соли и йони Натриев хлорид Калиев хлорид Магнезиев сулфат Калиев фосфат Калциев хлорид	Тирозин Валин Цистин
Аминокиселини Аланин Аргинин Аспарагин Аспарагинова киселина Глутаминова киселина	Енергийни субстрати Глюкоза Натриев пируват Натриев лактат
Дипептид Аланил глутамин	Антибиотик Гентамицин сулфат
рН индикатор Фенол, червен	Буфер Натриев бикарбонат
Антиоксидант Натриев цитрат	
Вода Качество – вода за инжектиране	

КОНТРОЛ НА КАЧЕСТВОТО

MultiBlast Medium е филтрирана чрез мембрана и обработена асептично съгласно производствени процедури, които са валидирани за съответствие с ниво на гарантирана стерилност (SAL) 10⁻³.

Всяка партида MultiBlast Medium е тествана за: ендотоксин чрез лимулус амебоцит лизат (LAL) методология, биосъвместимост чрез анализ с миши ембрион (MEA) (една клетка), стерилност чрез актуалния тест за стерилност по USP (Фармакопеята на САЩ) <71>.

Всички резултати са посочени в конкретния за партидата Сертификат за анализ, който е достъпен по заявка.

БУФЕРНА СИСТЕМА

MultiBlast Medium използва натриев бикарбонат като буферна система. Тя е конкретно предназначена за употреба в CO₂ инкубатор.

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

СУПЛЕМЕНТИРАНЕ С ПРОТЕИН

MultiBlast Medium не съдържа протеинови компоненти. Общата лабораторна практика включва суплементиране с протеин, когато се използва тази среда. Количеството протеин за суплементиране може да се различава при различните лаборатории и зависи от фазата на обработване/растеж на гаметите и ембрионите. Направете справка с протоколите на конкретната лаборатория.

MultiBlast Medium

ЕКВИЛИБРИРАНЕ

MultiBlast Medium (суплементирана с протеин) трябва да се затопли до 37° C и да се еквилибрира до желаното ниво на pH в CO₂ инкубатор преди употреба.

След постигане на желания етап на развитие в ден 3, прехвърлете ембриона в съд за култури, съдържащ предварително затоплена, еквилибрирана MultiBlast Medium, която съдържа желаната концентрация протеиново суплемент. Специалистът в репродуктивната лаборатория може да продължи растежа до прехвърляне в ден 4 до 6.

За допълнителни подробности относно използването на тези продукти лабораторията трябва да направи справка със своите собствени стандартни процедури и протоколи, които са конкретно разработени и оптимизирани за индивидуалното медицинско заведение.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И СТАБИЛНОСТ

Съхранявайте неотворените бутилки охладени при температура от 2° C до 8° C.

Не замразявайте и не излагайте на температураи, по-високи от 39° C.

Годност след отваряне на бутилката:

След отваряне продуктът има осем седмици срок на съхранение, когато се съхранява при препоръчаните условия на температура от 2° C до 8° C.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Това изделие е предназначено за използване от персонал, обучен в процедурите за асистирана репродукция. Тези процедури включват планираното приложение, за което това изделие е предназначено.

Учреждението на потребителя на това изделие носи отговорност за поддържане на проследяемостта на продукта и трябва да спазва националните разпоредби относно проследяемостта, когато е приложимо.

Не използвайте бутилка със среда, която показва признаци на наличие на твърди частици, помътняване или цвят, който не е бледооранжев.

Не използвайте бутилка, чиято стерилна опаковка е нарушена.

За да избегнете проблемите, свързани със замърсяване, работете чрез асептични методи и изхвърляйте всякакво излишно количество среда, което остава в бутилката след завършване на процедурата.

Не е предназначена за инжекционна употреба.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ

Продуктът съдържа гентамицин сулфат. Трябва да се предприемат необходимите предпазни мерки, за да се гарантира, че пациентът не е сенсibiliзиран към този антибиотик.

